

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 110372 **Version:** 3

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/6/2011 In control: STEERING & RULES COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/26/2011

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution approving The Milwaukee Streetcar project, as described in the Draft

Environmental Assessment, and authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to take various actions to advance this project and appropriating funds for the project, with the City cost of this project

estimated at \$9.7 million and the total estimated cost at \$64.6 million.

Sponsors: ALD. BAUMAN, ALD. KOVAC, ALD. WADE, James N. Witkowiak, ALD. HAMILTON, ALD.

WITKOWSKI

Indexes: TRANSPORTATION

Attachments: 1. Letter from the Comptroller, 2. PowerPoint Presentation, 3. Ald. Donovan Press Release, 4. Part 1-

Milwaukee Streetcar DRAFT Environmetal Assessment, 5. Part 2- Milwaukee Streetcar DRAFT Environmetal Assessment, 6. Letter From Ald Bauman to Federal Transit Administration, 7. Response from Federal Transit Administration to Ald Bauman, 8. Letter from AT&T, 9. Letters of Support, 10. Letters in Opposition, 11. Letter to Common Council from MMAC dated July 13, 2011, 12. E-mails

from Abbot Row Co-op, 13. Media Advisory 7-13-11, 14. Table 6 Fixed Route Services, 15.

Unemployment Rates, 16. 2011 Milwaukee County Transit Guide, 17. Location of Proposed Streetcar

Route Relative to High-Poverty Areas, 18. Hearing Notice List, 19. Ald. Zielinski and Bauman

Amendment, 20. Ald. Bauman and Kovac Amendment, 21. Ald. Donovan Amendment, 22. Letter from American Transmission Company, 23. News Release from Ald Bauman 8-29-11, 24. Bauman Letter to

Public Service Commission of Wisconsin, 25. Letters in Support of Milwaukee Streetcar, 26.

Communication from William Sell, 27. Registration Forms, 28. Letter to Ald Bohl and Plans, 29. Street

Specifications

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
7/6/2011	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
7/12/2011	0	STEERING & RULES COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/12/2011	0	STEERING & RULES COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/14/2011	0	STEERING & RULES COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:2
7/14/2011	0	STEERING & RULES COMMITTEE	SUBSTITUTED	Pass	7:0
7/26/2011	2	COMMON COUNCIL	AMENDED	Fail	3:12
7/26/2011	2	COMMON COUNCIL	AMENDED	Pass	15:0
7/26/2011	3	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	10:5
7/26/2011	2	COMMON COUNCIL	AMENDED	Pass	15:0
7/27/2011	3	MAYOR	SIGNED		

110372

SUBSTITUTE 3

100994, 110324

ALD. BAUMAN, KOVAC, WADE, WITKOWIAK, HAMILTON AND WITKOWSKI

File #: 110372, Version: 3

Substitute resolution approving The Milwaukee Streetcar project, as described in the Draft Environmental Assessment, and authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to take various actions to advance this project and appropriating funds for the project, with the City cost of this project estimated at \$9.7 million and the total estimated cost at \$64.6 million. This resolution approves The Milwaukee Streetcar project, as described in the Draft Environmental Assessment, including the Locally Preferred Alternative, for the Milwaukee Connector transit initiative: a 2.1-mile streetcar system. The resolution also directs the Commissioner of Public Works to take various actions to advance this project, including:

- 1. Establishing a Streetcar Vehicle Selection Committee that shall select a streetcar vehicle vendor or vendor team through a Request for Proposal process.
- 2. Contracting with the selected vendor or vendor team for vehicles, system maintenance and system operations.
- 3. Undertaking, or engaging a consultant to undertake, final design engineering for The Milwaukee Streetcar project.
- 4. Acquiring necessary real estate interests for the development of a streetcar-system maintenance facility.
- 5. Proceeding with construction of the streetcar system.
- 6. Applying for any additional federal capital funding as may become available for the construction of extensions to the streetcar system.
- 7. Working with Milwaukee County and the Milwaukee County Transit System to coordinate operation of the proposed streetcar system with the existing local bus service.
- 8. Working with public and private utilities to coordinate and resolve utility issues.

This resolution also provides that the \$9.7 million local share of the capital costs of The Milwaukee Streetcar project shall be funded by Tax Incremental District No. 49 (Cathedral Place). Total project cost is estimated to be \$64.6 million, with the remaining \$54.9 million coming from federal Interstate Cost Estimate Substitute funding that has been earmarked for the Milwaukee Connector project.

Whereas, The Milwaukee Connector Alternatives Analysis was conceived in 1999 to investigate fixed -guideway transit improvements in Milwaukee's Central Business District that would utilize \$91.5 million in federal Interstate Cost Estimate (ICE) funding dedicated for construction of such improvements, along with the corresponding local funding share; and

Whereas, The Wisconsin Center District (WCD) established certification status as a recipient of federal funding from the Federal Transit Administration to administer funding dedicated to project development of the Milwaukee Connector; and

Whereas, The Milwaukee Connector Alternatives Analysis was a multi-jurisdictional effort, guided by the Milwaukee Connector Steering Committee made up of representatives from the WCD, the Metropolitan Milwaukee Association of Commerce, Milwaukee County and the City of Milwaukee; and

File #: 110372, Version: 3

Whereas, In 2009, the United States Congress allocated 60% (\$54.9 million, with a \$9.7 million local match) of the ICE Substitute funding to the City of Milwaukee for a Downtown Milwaukee streetcar system and 40% to Milwaukee County for the purchase of buses; and

Whereas, In combination with extensive public input, the Steering Committee evaluated a wide range of alternative streetcar technologies, alignments, and route limits, concluding the Alternatives Analysis with adoption of a Locally Preferred Alternative (LPA); and

Whereas, The LPA includes a 2.1-mile modern streetcar system, known as The Milwaukee Streetcar, that connects the Milwaukee Intermodal Station with the Lower East Side, providing service to many residential, commercial, employment, parking and hotel destinations; and

Whereas, The LPA also includes 1.5 miles of potential route extensions that will be pursued as funding allows; and

Whereas, The WCD continued as the recipient of federal funding during performance of the Preliminary Engineering/Environmental Assessment phase of project development, which continued analysis of the LPA through refinement of engineering plans from 10% to 30% design completion level, vehicle procurement planning, utility coordination, cost estimate refinements, development of operations and maintenance plans, refinement of maintenance facility design and environmental documentation in accordance with National Environmental Protection Act standards; and

Whereas, The Department of Public Works is completing the process of becoming the recipient of federal funds for subsequent phases of project development, as authorized by Common Council File Number 100994; and

Whereas, The current project cost estimate for the initial 2.1-mile streetcar system is \$64.5 million, which includes \$54.9 million in federal ICE Substitute funding dedicated to the project and \$9.7 million as the required local share; and

Whereas, The annual operations and maintenance cost for the streetcar system is estimated at \$2.65 million, which would be offset by potential sponsorships and advertisements estimated at \$250,000 and farebox revenues estimated at \$590,000, leaving approximately \$1.85 million to be funded from City parking revenues or such other revenue sources that may become available between now and 2014, when streetcar operations would commence; and

Whereas, Both capital and operations cost estimates will continue to be refined during final design activities; and

Whereas, Future work on The Milwaukee Streetcar project, as described in this resolution, is contingent upon the Federal Transit Administration issuing a Finding of No Significant Impact; and

Whereas, Construction of the proposed streetcar system and extensions has the potential to influence up to 9,000 new housing units, 13,500 new residents, 1,000,000 square feet of new occupied retail space, 4,000,000 square feet of new occupied office space, 20,500 new jobs, and \$3.35 billion in new tax base; and

Whereas, The proposed initial streetcar system is projected to provide 588,880 annual rides in 2015 and 697,600 annual rides in 2030; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that The Milwaukee Streetcar project, as described in the Draft Environmental Assessment dated July 7, 2011, a copy of which is attached to and made a part of this file as Exhibit A, is approved; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the recommended Locally Preferred Alternative in the Draft Environmental Assessment -- identified as Alternative 1-2A -- is endorsed as the Locally Preferred Alternative for The Milwaukee Streetcar project; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works ("Commissioner") is directed to submit the Draft Environmental Assessment to the Federal Transit Administration for review and consideration of a Finding of No Significant Impact; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Joint Committee on Downtown Streetcar Implementation shall select a streetcar vehicle vendor or vendor team through a Request for Proposal process; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner is authorized to contract with the selected vendor or vendor team for vehicles, system maintenance and system operations; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner is directed to undertake, or engage a consultant to undertake, final design engineering for The Milwaukee Streetcar project; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner is directed to acquire real estate interests necessary for the location of a streetcar-system maintenance facility as reflected in the Draft Environmental Assessment; and, be it

Further Resolved, That, in the design, engineering and construction of The Milwaukee Streetcar, the Commissioner shall comply with all federal and applicable City contract and procurement policies; and, be it

Further Resolved, That during final design the city will continue to work with public and private utilities to coordinate and resolve utility issues; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the process of final design and construction shall be supervised by the Joint Committee on Downtown Streetcar Implementation and, if during the process of final design and construction, it becomes apparent that the total project cost will exceed \$64.6 million, the Joint Committee on Downtown Streetcar Implementation shall promptly report this conclusion to the Common Council, along with any adjustments to the project plan, including potential route modifications or other cost-saving measures for Council review; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Joint Committee on Downtown Streetcar Implementation shall periodically report, on at least a quarterly basis, to the Common Council on the progress of final design and construction of the Milwaukee Streetcar, including both physical improvements and financial status; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller shall prepare a report ("Comptroller's Report") which verifies completion of both the Engineering Design Report, at 60% complete related to capital costs, and the Draft Operational & Financial Plan, including detailed information on headways/levels of service, expected ridership estimates and assumptions, proposed system operator requirements,

File #: 110372, Version: 3

maintenance requirements, detailed projections of operating and non-operating revenues, parking fee changes and debt service; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner is directed to apply for any additional federal capital funding as may become available for the construction of streetcar extensions, as provided in the Draft Environmental Assessment; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner is directed to work with Milwaukee County and the Milwaukee County Transit System for the purpose of integrating and coordinating the proposed streetcar system and existing local bus service; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the \$9.7 million local share of capital costs shall be funded by Tax Incremental District No. 49 (Cathedral Place), subject to Common Council adoption of File Number 110324; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner is directed to proceed with construction of the proposed streetcar system; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner is directed to solicit potential sponsorships, advertising, and naming rights, the revenues from which would be used to offset annual streetcar-system operation costs; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is directed to transfer such funds which are available for this purpose to the appropriate capital Project/Grant accounts; and, be it

Further Resolved, That only funds necessary to prepare or conduct the Engineering Design Report, utility coordination, the Streetcar Request for Proposal process, the Draft Operational & Financial Plan and the Comptroller's Report shall be immediately released by the Comptroller; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Comptroller shall provide the findings of the Comptroller's Report to the Common Council in a timely manner prior to releasing funds for any major capital expenditure, including right-of-way, streetcar procurement and construction contracts; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper officers of the City are authorized to execute all documents necessary to implement the proposed streetcar system and to carry out the provisions of this resolution.

LRB130451-5 Jeff Osterman 07/26/2011